OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
@companywatch IMITED

financial analytics UK VAT number: 413327975

Health Profile

NOTIFICATIONS
@ Parent company in warning  the top UK consolidated parent (OCTAGON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED) of this company is in the
area Warning Area
@ Possible distressed company this company has filed a notice of intention to appoint an administrator in the court
§, TextScore in warning area  the TextScore for this company is in the Warning Area
§, Associated to a Phoenix a company has recently been incorporated that is associated to this company by directorship
incorporation
6 Subsidiary if possible also check the health of the holding and ultimate holding companies
0 Credit limit the displayed credit limit is the lower of the current company's credit limit and the top UK consolidated parent.
Current company (OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED) credit limit: GBP 880,000. Top UK consolidated
parent (OCTAGON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED) credit limit: GBP 630,000
Q State Aid this company (or a company in the Group) may have received state aid

®
11.200% 8 . GBP  GBP6.50m : :
H-Score . . RISKRATNG | 630.00k  contracTLmT  Key Financials 12 months to Mar 2023

{ i CREDITLIMIT i
Health Profile Sales GBP 31.15m @
The H-Score is the overall measure of the company's financial health. The higher the better. Reported Profit before tax GBP -4.36m @
100
Total assets GBP 55.53m @
75 Net worth GBP 20.30m @
Total debt GBP 625.00k @
50
Employees 93 @
25
Contact
0
Mar 2019 Mar 2020 Mar 2021 Mar 2022 Mar 2023 Address Weir House Hurst Road,
East Molesey, Surrey ,
=== H-Score Warning Area == Industry Average KT8 9AY
Company Watch Limited dd
Period Mar 19 Mar 20 Mar 21 Mar 22 Mar 23 No. addresses 2
H-Score 50 43 18 10 23 Web www.octagon.co.uk
About Phone 02084817500
Country of incorporation United Kingdom (GBR
v . gdom (GBR) Group Structure
Incorporation date 18 December 1979
. . Ultimate parent OCTAGON GROUP
Reporting currency British Pound (GBP) HOLDINGS LIMITED
Company type gﬂg{;‘gﬁmite g Immediate parent OCTAGON GROUP
LIMITED
Li .
Status Ve No. Immediate 9
Latest year accounts type Full accounts subsidiaries
Registration number 01467331 No. Companies in 13
group
Industry 41100 - DEVELOPMENT OF BUILDING PROJECTS
Business description Residential property development operating at the
luxury end of the market building mainly in London
and the adjoining Home Counties.
UK VAT Information
VAT number 413327975
Match confidence 99.0 %
Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT. HIGHLIGHT REPORT Copyright 2024 Company Watch. All rights reserved.
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@companywatch OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

. ; . 01467331
financial analytics UK VAT number: 413327975
Group VAT Registration Yes
VAT group Representative Member 01467331 - Current Company
No. of companies in VAT group 5
VAT Registered at latest period end Yes
Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT. HIGHLIGHT REPORT Copyright 2024 Company Watch. All rights reserved.
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OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
@companywatoh IMITED

financial analytics UK VAT number: 413327975

Summary Accounts

Profit & Loss GBP '000s

Mar 2023 Mar 2022 Mar 2021 Mar 2020 Mar 2019
Months in
Period 12 12 12 12 12
Consolidated No No No No No
Sales 31,151 19,419 26,226 30,439 34,193
Cost of sales -28,567 -19,201 -24,519 -27,709 -31,919
Gross profit 2,584 218 1,707 2,730 2,274
Other op.
income/cost -7,437 -6,902 -6,407 -5,704 -5,007
L) -4,853 -6,684 -4,700 2,974 -2,733
profit
Exceptional
items 0 0 0 0 0
Interest & other
income 839 340 -107 1 5
Interest paid -341 -373 -542 -7 -4
far)‘(’f't before -4,355 -6,717 -5,349 -2,980 -2,732
Tax 894 1,604 1,014 338 235
Profit after tax -3,461 -5,113 -4,335 -2,642 -2,497
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Dividends 0 0 0 0 0
Retained profit -3,461 -5,113 -4,335 -2,642 -2,497
No. of 93 89 77 69 61
employees

Additional items which impact the H-Score

Amortisation &

impairment of 0 0 0 0 0
intangibles
Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT. HIGHLIGHT REPORT Copyright 2024 Company Watch. All rights reserved.
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@ companywatch

financial analytics

Balance sheet GBP '000s

Months in
Period

Consolidated

Intangible fixed
assets

Tangible fixed
assets

Other fixed
assets

Fixed assets
Stock / W.I.P
Trade debtors
Other debtors
Group balances

Cash and
equivalent

Current assets

Mar 2023

12
No

0

87

1,117

1,204
4,785
2,276
6,065
38,242

2,955

54,323

Mar 2022

12
No

0

91

677

768
10,788
1,929
3,104
31,324

3,048

50,193

Mar 2021

12
No

0

104

606

710
5,564
1,226
8,099

31,794

1,255

47,938

OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

Mar 2020

12
No

0

30

0

30
1,933
973
8,348
31,558

3,036

45,848

01467331
UK VAT number: 413327975

Mar 2019

12
No

0

13

0

13

973
3,022
7,238
32,280

1,132

44,645

55,527 50,961 48,648 45,878 44,658

Trade creditors

Accruals & def.
income

Other creditors
Group balances
Short term debt

Current
liabilities

Working
capital

11,570
744

574
17,215
625

30,728

7,861
1,381

450
11,069
2,500

23,261

9,312
1,015

377
2,993
1,875

15,572

6,655
759

330
5,396
0

13,140

6,811
863

247
1,357
0

9,278

Assets less 24,799 27,700 33,076 32,738
curr. liabs.

3,940

Long term debt
Group balances

Provisions &
other creditors >
1yr

Long term
liabilities
Minority interest

Shareholders
funds

Net worth

4,500

4,500
0
20,299

20,299

0

3,940
0
23,760

23,760

4,203
0

4,203
0
28,873

28,873

0
0
32,738

32,738

0
0
35,380

35,380

Capital

Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT.
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@companywatch

financial analytics

Documents Filed

Filing Information

Accounts

Overdue?
Latest at Companies House

Annual Returns
Overdue?

Latest at Companies House

OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

01467331
UK VAT number: 413327975

No - expected date was next filing due 31 Dec 2024

Period ending 31 Mar 2023
Filed on 22 Dec 2023

No - expected date was next filing due 28 Sep 2025

14 Sep 2024

Documents filed (358 items)

Date

22 Nov 2024
21 Nov 2024
14 Sep 2024
22 Jul 2024
08 Feb 2024
22 Dec 2023
01 Nov 2023
01 Sep 2023
05 Jul 2022
10 May 2022
04 Jun 2021
18 Aug 2020
08 Jul 2020
22 May 2020
16 Jan 2020
20 Feb 2018
08 Dec 2017
12 Sep 2016
13 Jan 2016
04 Dec 2015
14 Aug 2015
13 May 2015
02 Apr 2015
15 Nov 2014
01 Apr 2014
01 Mar 2014
10 Jan 2014

Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT.

Document filed

Change of officers

Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
Latest confirmation statement filed at Companies House
Charge lodged

Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
31 Mar 2023 accounts filed at Companies House
Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Change to details of officer

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

Charge lodged

HIGHLIGHT REPORT
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W

13 Jan 1993
17 Sep 1992
17 Jun 1992
12 Jun 1992
20 May 1992
07 May 1992
30 Mar 1992
12 Feb 1992
09 Dec 1991
05 Sep 1991
05 Aug 1991
08 May 1991
03 Apr 1991
26 Feb 1991
07 Feb 1991
06 Feb 1991
30 Jan 1991
28 Jun 1990
02 Feb 1990

358 Results

Standard Industry Classification (SIC)

Primary

41100

companywatch
financial analytics

Charge lodged

OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
01467331
UK VAT number: 413327975

Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged

Charge lodged

Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged

Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged
Charge lodged

Notices filed in the court*

Date

21 Nov 2024

Detail

Winding up petition application

Date

Unadvertised petitions for winding up event*

Date

representative

DEVELOPMENT OF BUILDING PROJECTS

A notice of intention to appoint an administrator

Applicant

Legal Rep.
Company Case
representative status

Detail

* Note that the NOIA and UAWP data is collected by way of several manual processes and the court does not do any company number verification. Whilst we use our reasonable
endeavours to ensure the completeness of these data sets, CW accepts no liability for any inaccuracies, errors or omissions in the data.

Name change history (2 items)

Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT.
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@companywatch OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

. . . 01467331
financial analytics UK VAT number: 413327975
Date Old name New name
31 Dec 1980 GORSECROWN LIMITED OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
18 Dec 1979 GORSECROWN LIMITED OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT. HIGHLIGHT REPORT Copyright 2024 Company Watch. All rights reserved.
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01467331

@companywatoh OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
financial analytics UK VAT number: 413327975

Phoenixism

Associated Phoenix Companies (Total 1 companies found)

. Days No. Distinct
Name Reg. No. Incorporation Date Distress-Incorporation Directors Links
v OCTAGON (WEALDEN HOUSE) LIMITED 16041041 25 Oct 2024 -27 2

Phoenix Director Distress Director Confidence
Appointed Date: 25 Oct 2024 Appointed Date: 27 Nov 2019 99%

Resigned Date: Resigned Date:

Appointed Date: 25 Oct 2024 Appointed Date: 30 Jun 2007 99%

Resigned Date: Resigned Date:

Appointed Date: 25 Oct 2024 Appointed Date: 26 Jul 2007 99%

Resigned Date: Resigned Date:

Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT. HIGHLIGHT REPORT Copyright 2024 Company Watch. All rights reserved.
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OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
@companywatch IMITED

financial analytics UK VAT number: 413327975

LEGAL NOTICE

Note that the information in this report contains information sourced from a variety of sources including Companies House, Registry Trust, The
Stationery Office and GOV.UK. You may wish to head over to the CICM website for general information and tips on assessing credit risk.

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN GENERATED BY AN AUTHORISED CUSTOMER OF COMPANY WATCH LIMITED ("Customer") AND IS PROVIDED
SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INTERNAL BUSINESS EVALUATIONS BY THAT CUSTOMER. THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE USED OR
RELIED UPON IN ANY WAY BY ANY THIRD PARTY. By using this document, you agree to the following terms:

This document contains the confidential information of Company Watch Limited ("us" or "we"). You must not disclose it (or any part of it) to any person
or entity other than employees or self-employed contractors of the Customer. IF YOU ARE NOT AN EMPLOYEE OR SELF-EMPLOYED
CONTRACTOR OF THE CUSTOMER, YOU MUST NOT USE THIS DOCUMENT AND YOU MUST IMMEDIATELY DESTROY IT, AND ANY COPIES
OF IT YOU HAVE MADE.

THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY and does not constitute any recommendation, any offer to sell or buy any security, or
any solicitation to action. Before acting on any information in this document, you should consider whether it is suitable for your particular
circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The evaluation of Financial Fundamentals is based on current statistical results of our
mathematical model as at the date appearing on this document only. Whilst we endeavour to update our materials on a reasonable basis, there may
be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent this document from being current, and you should not rely on it as such.

ANY AND ALL LIABILITY WHATSOEVER THAT WE MAY HAVE TO YOU FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED IN, OR FOR ACTIONS
TAKEN IN RELIANCE UPON, OR OTHERWISE IN CONNECTION WITH, THIS DOCUMENT (HOWEVER ARISING) IS HEREBY EXCLUDED TO
THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

IF YOU BECOME AWARE OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS DOCUMENT, PLEASE CONTACT US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, AND SUBJECT
TO VERIFICATION OF THE SAME, WE WILL ATTEMPT TO RECTIFY SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AS SOON AS IS REASONABLY
POSSIBLE.

© Company Watch Limited. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be sold or distributed, reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information or retrieval systems, without the express written permission of
Company Watch Limited.

Information on Key Terms can be found here

Source: Company Watch at 2024-11-26 09:35:39 GMT. HIGHLIGHT REPORT Copyright 2024 Company Watch. All rights reserved.
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