

Health Profile

NOTIFICATIONS

Parent company in warning

the top UK consolidated parent (OCTAGON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED) of this company is in the Warning Area

Possible distressed company this company has filed a notice of intention to appoint an administrator in the court the TextScore for this company is in the Warning Area

TextScore in warning area Associated to a Phoenix

a company has recently been incorporated that is associated to this company by directorship

incorporation Subsidiary Credit limit

State Aid

if possible also check the health of the holding and ultimate holding companies

the displayed credit limit is the lower of the current company's credit limit and the top UK consolidated parent. Current company (OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED) credit limit: GBP 880,000. Top UK consolidated

parent (OCTAGON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED) credit limit: GBP 630,000

this company (or a company in the Group) may have received state aid

H-Score 23

11.200% 3YR PoD PoD

8 RISK RATNG

GBP 630.00k CREDIT LIMIT

GBP 6.50m CONTRACT LIMIT

Key Financials

12 months to Mar 2023



Health Profile

The H-Score is the overall measure of the company's financial health. The higher the better.



				Com	party vvatori Enritted
Period	Mar 19	Mar 20	Mar 21	Mar 22	Mar 23
H-Score	50	43	18	10	23

Contact

Address	Weir House Hurst Road, East Molesey, Surrey , KT8 9AY
No. addresses	2
Web	www.octagon.co.uk
Phone	02084817500

About

Country of incorporation	United Kingdom (GBR)
Incorporation date	18 December 1979
Reporting currency	British Pound (GBP)
Company type	Unquoted Private Limited
Status	Live
Latest year accounts type	Full accounts
Registration number	01467331
Industry	41100 - DEVELOPMENT OF BUILDING PROJECTS
Business description	Residential property development operating at the luxury end of the market building mainly in London and the adjoining Home Counties.

Group Structure

Ultimate parent	OCTAGON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Immediate parent	OCTAGON GROUP LIMITED
No. Immediate subsidiaries	9
No. Companies in group	13

UK VAT Information

VAT number	413327975
Match confidence	99.0 %



OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

01467331 UK VAT number: 413327975

Group VAT Registration	Yes
VAT group Representative Member	01467331 - Current Company
No. of companies in VAT group	5
VAT Registered at latest period end	Yes



Summary Accounts

Profit & Loss GBP '000s

	Mar 2023	Mar 2022	Mar 2021	Mar 2020	Mar 2019
Months in Period	12	12	12	12	12
Consolidated	No	No	No	No	No
Sales	31,151	19,419	26,226	30,439	34,193
Cost of sales	-28,567	-19,201	-24,519	-27,709	-31,919
Gross profit	2,584	218	1,707	2,730	2,274
Other op. income/cost	-7,437	-6,902	-6,407	-5,704	-5,007
Operating profit	-4,853	-6,684	-4,700	-2,974	-2,733
Exceptional items	0	0	0	0	0
Interest & other income	839	340	-107	1	5
Interest paid	-341	-373	-542	-7	-4
Profit before tax	-4,355	-6,717	-5,349	-2,980	-2,732
Tax	894	1,604	1,014	338	235
Profit after tax	-3,461	-5,113	-4,335	-2,642	-2,497
Other	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends	0	0	0	0	0
Retained profit	-3,461	-5,113	-4,335	-2,642	-2,497
No. of employees	93	89	77	69	61
Additional itoms wh	ich impact the H-Score				
	ion impact the H-Score				
Amortisation & impairment of intangibles	0	0	0	0	0



Balance sheet GBP '000s

	Mar 2023	Mar 2022	Mar 2021	Mar 2020	Mar 2019
Months in Period	12	12	12	12	12
Consolidated	No	No	No	No	No
Intangible fixed assets	0	0	0	0	(
Tangible fixed assets	87	91	104	30	13
Other fixed assets	1,117	677	606	0	(
Fixed assets	1,204	768	710	30	13
Stock / W.I.P	4,785	10,788	5,564	1,933	973
Trade debtors	2,276	1,929	1,226	973	3,022
Other debtors	6,065	3,104	8,099	8,348	7,238
Group balances	38,242	31,324	31,794	31,558	32,280
Cash and equivalent	2,955	3,048	1,255	3,036	1,132
Current assets	54,323	50,193	47,938	45,848	44,645
Total assets	55,527	50,961	48,648	45,878	44,658
Trade creditors	11,570	7,861	9,312	6,655	6,811
Accruals & def. income	744	1,381	1,015	759	863
Other creditors	574	450	377	330	247
Group balances	17,215	11,069	2,993	5,396	1,357
Short term debt	625	2,500	1,875	0	C
Current liabilities	30,728	23,261	15,572	13,140	9,278
Working	99.505	00.000	00.000	00.700	05.007
capital	23,595	26,932	32,366	32,708	35,367
Assets less curr. liabs.	24,799	27,700	33,076	32,738	35,380
Long term debt	0	3,940	4,203	0	C
Group balances	4,500	0	0	0	
Provisions & other creditors > 1yr	0	0	0	0	C
Long term liabilities	4,500	3,940	4,203	0	0
Minority interest	0	0	0	0	C
Shareholders funds	20,299	23,760	28,873	32,738	35,380
Net worth	20,299	23,760	28,873	32,738	35,380
Capital employed	24,799	27,700	33,076	32,738	35,380



Documents Filed

Filing Information

Accounts	
Overdue?	No - expected date was next filing due 31 Dec 2024
Latest at Companies House	Period ending 31 Mar 2023 Filed on 22 Dec 2023
Annual Returns	
Overdue?	No - expected date was next filing due 28 Sep 2025
Latest at Companies House	14 Sep 2024

Documents filed (358 items)

Date	Document filed
22 Nov 2024	Change of officers
21 Nov 2024	Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
14 Sep 2024	Latest confirmation statement filed at Companies House
22 Jul 2024	Charge lodged
08 Feb 2024	Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
22 Dec 2023	31 Mar 2023 accounts filed at Companies House
01 Nov 2023	Charge lodged
01 Sep 2023	Charge lodged
05 Jul 2022	Charge lodged
10 May 2022	Charge lodged
04 Jun 2021	Change to details of officer
18 Aug 2020	Charge lodged
08 Jul 2020	Charge lodged
22 May 2020	Charge lodged
16 Jan 2020	Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
20 Feb 2018	Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
08 Dec 2017	Charge lodged
12 Sep 2016	Charge lodged
13 Jan 2016	Charge lodged
04 Dec 2015	Charge lodged
14 Aug 2015	Charge lodged
13 May 2015	Charge lodged
02 Apr 2015	Charge lodged
15 Nov 2014	Charge lodged
01 Apr 2014	Charge lodged
01 Mar 2014	Charge lodged
10 Jan 2014	Charge lodged



UK VAT number: 413327975

13 Jan 1993	Charge lodged
17 Sep 1992	Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
17 Jun 1992	Charge lodged
12 Jun 1992	Memorandum of Satisfaction lodged
20 May 1992	Charge lodged
07 May 1992	Charge lodged
30 Mar 1992	Charge lodged
12 Feb 1992	Charge lodged
09 Dec 1991	Charge lodged
05 Sep 1991	Charge lodged
05 Aug 1991	Charge lodged
08 May 1991	Charge lodged
03 Apr 1991	Charge lodged
26 Feb 1991	Charge lodged
07 Feb 1991	Charge lodged
06 Feb 1991	Charge lodged
30 Jan 1991	Charge lodged
28 Jun 1990	Charge lodged
02 Feb 1990	Charge lodged

358 Results

Standard Industry Classification (SIC)

Primary	
41100	DEVELOPMENT OF BUILDING PROJECTS

Notices filed in the court*

Date	Detail	Applicant Legal Rep.	
21 Nov 2024	A notice of intention to appoint an administrator		

Winding up petition application

Date	Petitioner name	Petitioner representative	Company representative	Case status	
------	-----------------	---------------------------	------------------------	----------------	--

Unadvertised petitions for winding up event*

Date	Detail

^{*} Note that the NOIA and UAWP data is collected by way of several manual processes and the court does not do any company number verification. Whilst we use our reasonable endeavours to ensure the completeness of these data sets, CW accepts no liability for any inaccuracies, errors or omissions in the data.

Name change history (2 items)



OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

01467331 UK VAT number: 413327975

Date	Old name	New name	
31 Dec 1980	GORSECROWN LIMITED	OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED	
18 Dec 1979	GORSECROWN LIMITED	OCTAGON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED	



Phoenixism

Associated Phoenix Companies (Total 1 companies found)

	Name	Reg. No.	Incorporation Date	Days Distress-Incorporation	No. Distinct Directors Links
~	OCTAGON (WEALDEN HOUSE) LIMITED	16041041	25 Oct 2024	-27	2
	Phoenix Director	Dis	tress Director	C	Confidence
	Appointed Date: 25 Oct 2024	Арр	pointed Date: 27 Nov 2019	g	99%
	Resigned Date:	Res	signed Date:		
				_	
	Appointed Date: 25 Oct 2024	Ann	pointed Date: 30 Jun 2007		99%
				č	75 70
	Resigned Date:	Res	signed Date:		
	Appointed Date: 25 Oct 2024	Арр	pointed Date: 26 Jul 2007	-	99%
	Resigned Date:	Res	signed Date:		

UK VAT number: 413327975

LEGAL NOTICE

Note that the information in this report contains information sourced from a variety of sources including Companies House, Registry Trust, The Stationery Office and GOV.UK. You may wish to head over to the <u>CICM website</u> for general information and tips on assessing credit risk.

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN GENERATED BY AN AUTHORISED CUSTOMER OF COMPANY WATCH LIMITED ("Customer") AND IS PROVIDED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INTERNAL BUSINESS EVALUATIONS BY THAT CUSTOMER. THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE USED OR RELIED UPON IN ANY WAY BY ANY THIRD PARTY. By using this document, you agree to the following terms:

This document contains the confidential information of Company Watch Limited ("us" or "we"). You must not disclose it (or any part of it) to any person or entity other than employees or self-employed contractors of the Customer. IF YOU ARE NOT AN EMPLOYEE OR SELF-EMPLOYED CONTRACTOR OF THE CUSTOMER, YOU MUST NOT USE THIS DOCUMENT AND YOU MUST IMMEDIATELY DESTROY IT, AND ANY COPIES OF IT YOU HAVE MADE.

THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY and does not constitute any recommendation, any offer to sell or buy any security, or any solicitation to action. Before acting on any information in this document, you should consider whether it is suitable for your particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The evaluation of Financial Fundamentals is based on current statistical results of our mathematical model as at the date appearing on this document only. Whilst we endeavour to update our materials on a reasonable basis, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent this document from being current, and you should not rely on it as such.

ANY AND ALL LIABILITY WHATSOEVER THAT WE MAY HAVE TO YOU FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED IN, OR FOR ACTIONS TAKEN IN RELIANCE UPON, OR OTHERWISE IN CONNECTION WITH, THIS DOCUMENT (HOWEVER ARISING) IS HEREBY EXCLUDED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

IF YOU BECOME AWARE OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS DOCUMENT, PLEASE CONTACT US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, AND SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION OF THE SAME, WE WILL ATTEMPT TO RECTIFY SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AS SOON AS IS REASONABLY POSSIBLE.

© Company Watch Limited. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be sold or distributed, reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information or retrieval systems, without the express written permission of Company Watch Limited.

Information on Key Terms can be found here